
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

24 February 2022 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 16 February 2022 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 
Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Feldman, P Hannon, T Osborn, M Parker, G Saffery, B Stanton and 
M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2022 to be submitted and signed.  

 
4. Review of the Voluntary Sector Strategy  and W3RT task group recommendations 

(Pages 4 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Head of Leisure and Environmental Services 

 
5. Electric Vehicles Task Group final report (Pages 27 - 42) 
 
6. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 43 - 50) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 

7. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Councillor Grimston, the Council’s appointed representative to the County 

Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update. 
 

8. Work Programme (Pages 51 - 53) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0


 

 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 
  Thursday  17 March 2022 

 



Report to:   Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC)   
 
Date of meeting:  24 February 2022 
 
Report author:  Head of Leisure & Environmental Services   
 
Title: Review of the Voluntary Sector Strategy (October 2020) and Watford and 

Three Rivers Trust (W3RT) Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
recommendations   

 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides an update on the progress and implementation of the Voluntary and 

Community Strategy and OSC Task Group review of the Watford and Three Rivers Trust 
(W3RT). 

1.2 The council adopted the Voluntary and Community Strategy on 9 November 2020 which 
contained 24 recommendations (Appendix 1).  

1.3 The Voluntary and Community Strategy (VC Strategy) linked the ‘Watford Together’ Council 
Plan. In particular, the aim to: ‘Work even more closely with the Voluntary and Community 
Sector, to build a resilient community where people support each other’ 

1.4  The VC Strategy also supports the ‘Community’ work stream of the Council’s ‘Road to 
Renewal’ plan, which sets out how the council will focus on moving forward from Covid-19 
pandemic. The strategy has 4 themes: 

1. Post-Covid Recovery and Renewal 
2. Engaging Volunteers 
3. Diversifying Funding 
4. Information Sharing 

1.5  The VC Strategy also reflects the findings of the Member-led Watford and Three Rivers Trust 
Task Group which presented its final report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 22 
October 2020 which contained eight recommendations as detailed in Appendix 2. 

1.6 Progress against the recommendations is monitored via the regular liaison meetings 
between W3RT and WBC officers. The progress against the specific recommendations has 
been structured to reflect: 

 What has already happened to date 

 Still to do/future next 12 months 

 Any constraints 

1.7 On the RAG rating for the VC Strategy. There were 24 recommendations from the Voluntary 
Sector Strategy of which 15 are now closed and 9 on an Amber rating all showing actions to 
date.  No recommendations are in the red zone and good progress has been made in each 
area. 

1.8 On the RAG rating for the OSC review of W3RT
[...]
 into and influence the new Integrated Care 
Systems. 

 New role of Head of Community Development is settling in well after starting in June 2021 and to date has 
interacted with over 300 representatives of local groups and organisations and has held in depth conversations 
with over 50 local groups so far to learn about their work, understand their needs and share support W3RT can 
offer. 

 New post appointed: Communications, Policy and Research Officer, who is reviewing internal and external 
communications including social media. 

 New website published with enhanced functionality to support local groups using Nation Builder 
https://www.w3rt.org/  

 W3RT CVS hosted a Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Engagement event in September 2021 following a 
research report we commissioned in 2020 with Brick by Brick Communities and Herts Equality Council to better 
understand how we can better engage and support these communities. The event was organised in 
collaboration with relevant local and County-wide partners and was well attended with 47 attendees on the day 
(70% representing Watford-based groups and communities) and we are working on a detailed action plan. We 
continue to facilitate introductions for local groups within the BAME community and attend the Herts BAME 
Network as well as the WBC Community Forum hosted by the Deputy Mayor, where many of these 
communities are represented. A detailed feedback and evaluation report was shared with the Council 
Communities team and the Deputy Mayor in October and is available on request for others who wish to review 
it.  

 W3RT CVS has grant managed and distributed over £200k for Watford based groups so far through our 
Community Funds and the Community Development team have proactively highlighted this funding to local 
groups at every given opportunity 

 W3RT CVS is in the process of launching two new digital platforms to support local groups with volunteer 
recruitment and fundraising and feedback from chariti
[...]
p with 
WBC, TRDC, HCC and CDA Herts 

 W3RT CVS is working collaboratively with influential local groups such as the Chamber of Commerce, One 
Vision, Watford Interfaith Association and Watford Palace Theatre with regular meetings established with the 
Head of Community Development and CVS Lead 

 W3RT CVS promoted and attended the business funding event on 17 November organised by the WBC 
Economic Development team as an opportunity to strengthen connections across the town and raise 
awareness of funds 

Page 21



 New Head of Community Development, has established contact with the Principal of West Herts College to 
discuss opportunities for events relating to employability and citizenship in 2022. These will be delivered in 
partnership with groups across the town. 

 W3RT’s Head of Community Development inputted into discussions around Terms of Reference for the WBC 
Watford Volunteer Group, which is due to move to twice a year in 2022 in response to new phase of Covid-
recovery 

 Our Community Funds Coordinator, was on the planning committee for the Watford Celebration event with 
WIFA held on August bank holiday  

 Neighbours Together produces the regular What’s On Guide in partnership with hundreds of local groups, 
many of which also work in partnership with our Getting Together programme.   

 We have worked closely with HCC Sensory Team to facilitate discussions between the NHS and Watford Deaf 
Club relating to access to health care services (details shared with WBC in October), which has led to the re-
starting of the ‘Let Me See You, Let Me Hear You’ (LMSYLMHY) engagement group for disability charities 
locally.  

 We provide HR, ICT, outcomes and other logistical support to social prescribing staff working at eight local 
partner organisations.  
 

 
Still to do/future next 12 months 

 

 We work closely with WGH on hospital discharge, successfully piloted a “waiting well” pilot which has been 
extended, are working to support re: winter pressu
[...]
tings with WBC 

 Feedback from WBC if there are any additional meetings they feel ought to be happening 
 
Any constraints – N/A, staff time 

 

Page 26



Part A 
 
Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 24 February 2022 
 
Report author: Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 
Title:   Electric Vehicles Task Group final report 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the final report and 

recommendations of the Electric Vehicles Task Group. The full report is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the report prior to it being 

forwarded to Cabinet. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 No direct risks to the council have been identified as a result of the task group’s 

recommendations. 
 
Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the final report and recommendations of the Electric Vehicles  

Task Group be agreed and forwarded to Cabinet. 
 
 
 Further information: 
 Jodie Kloss 
 jodie.kloss@watford.gov.uk 
  
 
 Report approved by:  
 
3.0 Detailed proposal 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 16 December 2021, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed 

to establish a task group to consider how Watford Borough Council could continue 
to enable the use of electric vehicles in the borough. 

 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



3.2 At that meeting, the membership of the task group was agreed. The following  
councillors were appointed: 

 Councillor Simon Feldman (Chair) 

 Councillor Mark Hofman 

 Councillor Glen Saffery 

 Councillor Jessica Stiff 

 Councillor Dennis Watling 
 
3.3 The task group met virtually on two occasions in January 2022. At the first meeting 

the task group received a presentation on electric vehicle charging infrastructure in 
the borough. At the second meeting, members reviewed documentation related to 
wider policies in Watford to enable electric vehicles and considered their 
conclusions and recommendations.  

 
3.4 The recommendations contained in the r
[...]

 

  

 
  

Page 31



 

3 

 

Task group members  
Councillor Simon Feldman Chair, Councillor for Stanborough Ward 
Councillor Mark Hofman   Councillor for Nascot Ward 
Councillor Glen Saffery   Councillor for Woodside Ward 
Councillor Jessica Stiff    Councillor for Park Ward 
Councillor Dennis Watling   Councillor for Callowland Ward 
 
Officer support 
Ona Ehimuan     Democratic Services Officer 
Jodie Kloss     Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Witnesses 
Watford Borough Council 
Tom Dobrashian Group Head of Place Shaping 
Susheel Rao     Sustainability Officer 
Andy Smith Senior Projects Officer 
Neil Walker     Energy and Renewal Surveyor 
 
Proposed recommendations to present to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

1. To extend and develop the communications around electric vehicles, including the 
development of an information hub, with a focus on preparing residents for the shift 
to electric vehicles and enabling access to clear information for users.  
 

2. In order to help the council make the case for funding and to increase understanding 
of the interest in different areas, an online form should be developed to enable 
residents to make an expression of interest for a charging unit in their 
neighbourhood.  
 

3. For the public Sustainability Forum to hold a session discussing electric vehicles with 
residents. 
 

4. To continue to work collaboratively with Hertfordshire County Council to increase 
the charging infrastructure in Watford and to make the case to reinstate the use of 
lamp columns for that purpose as well as other public highway land.  
 

5. To develop an Electric Vehicle Strategy for Watford.  
 

6. To make further consideration about how the taxi fleet can be enabled to transition 
to more electric vehicles.  
 

Background and wider context to the task group 
 
Task group proposal 
In recognition of the growth in ownership and use of electric vehicles as well as the 
sustainability benefits they offer, a proposal was made 
[...]
ho provided evidence to the task group is listed on page 3 and a 
bibliography is provided at the end of this report. 
 
Conclusion, recommendations and comments 
 
Summary of the task group’s views on electric vehicles in Watford  
 
The transition to electric vehicles is vital in addressing climate change. Enabling Watford 
residents to use electric vehicles is a council priority and there has already been a significant 
uptake of EVs locally. Watford Council should maintain this as a priority in order to become 
a leading town for EVs. National policy changes demonstrate that incentivising the use of 
EVs is being replaced by a focus on enabling their use, reflecting the huge growth in the 
market. The principal way that the council can enable residents to switch to EVs is by 
developing and extending the local charging infrastructure. The development of an EV 
Strategy will provide a valuable framework for this priority. Focusing on infrastructure will 
address common concerns around range anxiety and the ability to charge vehicles. To that 
end, the willingness to trial new technologies in Watford is supported as a valuable way to 
meet growing demand for charging units locally as well as ensuring that existing 
technologies can be rolled out across Watford’s neighbourhoods. The council, and 
councillors, also have a vital role in providing information and encouragement to residents 
to support the understanding of EV usage and charging infrastructure.  
 
 
Recommendations 
 
To extend and develop the communications around electric vehicles, including the 
development of an information hub, with a focus on preparing residents for the shift to 
EVs in the next few years and enabling access to clear information for EV users.  

Page 35



 

7 

 

 
In order for residents to have the confidence to switch to electric vehicles, they will need to 
be well-informed about the facilities in place to serve EV users. This infrastructure is growing 
and the council alre
[...]
 This data is invaluable 
for grant applications to install more charging infrastructure in the town. Currently, 
residents’ interest in charging units are captured by the project team but a form on the 
council’s website would provide a more efficient way for residents to express their interest 
and could be shared by the Communications team.  
 
For the public Sustainability Forum to hold a session discussing electric vehicles with 
residents. 
 
Watford is already a town with a high take-up of electric vehicles and this demand for EVs 
can be developed by maintaining active dialogue with EV users and those who are 
interested in switching to an EV. Holding a session with residents to discuss the obstacles 
and opportunities for using EVs in Watford would afford the opportunity to hear views and 

Page 36

https://www.watford.gov.uk/parking/find-parking-space/4
https://www.watford.gov.uk/green-transport/e-vehicles
https://electricbrighton.com/


 

8 

 

maintain dialogue. It would also provide the opportunity to raise awareness of schemes and 
infrastructure which will benefit residents.  
 
The Sustainability Forum is held virtually several times a year. It is chaired by the Mayor/ 
Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Transport and includes key officers from the council.  

 
To continue to work collaboratively with Hertfordshire County Council to increase the 
charging infrastructure in Watford and to make the case to reinstate the use of lamp 
columns for that purpose as well as other public highway land.  

 
In 2019 Watford Council declared a Climate Emergency and committed to an ambitious 
target of being carbon neutral by 2030. The government has also banned the sale of new 
petrol and diesel vehicles from 2030. In recognition of this as well as the growth in sales of 
electric vehicles, increasing the charging infrastructure in Watford is a key priority for the 
council. Recent reports have also shown that sales of EVs are outpacing the supply of 
ch
[...]
tps://www.r-e-a.net/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/REA_EV_Three_Phase_Report_FINAL-PDF-01-08-18-hi-
res.pdf p7 

Page 37

https://democracy.hertfordshire.gov.uk/documents/s30322/04.%20Item%205-Electric%20Vehicle%20Charging%20Infrastructure%20Strategy.pdf
https://www.ciht.org.uk/news/warning-as-electric-car-sales-outpace-charge-points/
https://www.r-e-a.net/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/REA_EV_Three_Phase_Report_FINAL-PDF-01-08-18-hi-res.pdf
https://www.r-e-a.net/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/REA_EV_Three_Phase_Report_FINAL-PDF-01-08-18-hi-res.pdf


 

9 

 

To develop an Electric Vehicle Strategy for Watford.  
 
The council has been very proactive in implementing EV charging at an early stage and has 
been effective at making use of grant funding opportunities and partnerships as they arise. 
The task group considered that this proactive approach should be formalised into a holistic 
Electric Vehicles Strategy for Watford.  
 
There are a number of areas that merit further consideration and review which would assist 
the infrastructure roll out. These areas include: 

 Hertfordshire is understood to need an additional 3,500 on-street EV charge points 
by 2030 to meet the demand of this growing market. This is an ambitious goal and a 
strategy should consider whether it would be appropriate to develop a target for 
Watford in delivering its proportion of that figure.  

 A comprehensive review of charging needs across the borough to consider levels of 
need in different locations as well as the most suitable type of charger and the grid 
capacity. This could also feed in to how the locations for an E-car club could be 
determined. For example, the rapid chargers could be more suitable for destination 
amenities rather than residential areas.  

 There is an opportunity to consider how best to capitalise on land owned by Watford 
Council to progress the charging infrastructure programme. The task group noted 
that there are sites, including underused garages, which could be suitable for siting 
charging units. Reviewing the opportunities on WBC land should be done in a 
strategic way to ensure the most effective use of resources.  The council’s partners 
could also be approached about opportunities to locate units on their land.  

 Watford Council has been very successful in securing grant funding for EV charging 
units but given the costs and the demand, investigation could be made of other 
types of funding models for installing charging units as well as how best to partner 
with the private sector to deliver units as well as supporting the shift to EVs more 
widely.  

 The task group supported the council’s openness to participating in trials of new 
charging technologies, this approach could be set out in an EV Strategy. 
Consideration should also be given to how to plan for the obsoletion of charging 
technologies over time.   

 Ensuring that the work undertaken in delivering EV amenities dovetails well with the 
recent Sustainable Transport Strategy. This strategy highlights the importance of 
EVs, most notably in the form of an E-car club, but sets them in a broader context of 
encouraging more active travel and use of public transport. There will be a need to 
consider the future street space of Watford carefully with the need for electric 
vehicles bays, cycle parking, bike hire and other forms of alternative transport in line 
with the Sustainable Transport Strategy.  

 
To make further consideration about how the taxi fleet can be enabled to transition to 
more electric vehicles.  
 
The task group had a brief discussion about electric taxis in the borough. This was outside of 
the scope for this review but it is an area where further work is needed to understand the 

Page 38



 

10 

 

challenges and opportunities. Further work should be undertaken to understand the issues 
and any opportunities to enable further electrification of the fleet.  
 
 
Bibliography/background papers 
 
Report to Overview and Scrutiny Com
[...]
y and Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan 

 
 

 Helen Brown (Deputy Chief Executive) and Louise Halfpenny 
(Director of Communications) 
 

 Kathryn Robson (Executive Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communications), Terry Baldwin (Executive Head of HR and 
OD), Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme 
Management Office) 

22 July 14 July  Homelessness strategy – to provide more context and 
understanding around the ‘Everyone In’ campaign and the 
statutory homeless figures  
 

 Quarter 4 2020/21 Council Performance Report - to monitor 
and challenge results 
 

 Ayaz Maqsood (Head of Housing), Liz Smale (Housing Strategy 
Officer) 

 
 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Claire Dow 
(Business Intelligence Manager), Kathryn Robson (Executive 
Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications) 

 

23 Sept  15 Sept  Quarter 1 2021/22 Council Performance Report - to monitor 
and challenge results 

 
 

 CCTV review – to review Watford’s CCTV coverage and the 
council’s approach to its use 
 
 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Claire Dow 
(Business Intelligence Manager), Kathryn Robson (Executive 
Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications) 

 

 Alan Gough (Group Head of Community and Environmental 
Services), Andy Smith (Head of Transport and Infrastructure) 

 
 

21 Oct 13 Oct  Update on WBC’s Strategic Framework – to review progress 
achieved on the Council Plan, Organisation Development 
Strategy and Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan 
 
 

 Updated Road to Renewal Plan 
 

 

 Sustainable transport: Beryl Bikes, Arriva Click, Transport App 
– to review the council’s sustainable transport contracts 

 
 

 Kathryn Robson (Executive Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communications), Terry Baldwin (Executive Head of HR and 
OD), Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme 
Management Office) 
 

 Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme Management 
Office) 
 

 Alan Gough (Group Head of Community and Environmental 
Services), Chris Fennell (Head of Leisure and Environmental 
Services), Kim Bloomfield (Contract and Relationship Manager 
- Sustainable Transport) 

Page 51

Agenda Item
 8



 

 New task group proposal: Sustainable Transport Strategy – to 
approve the proposal, membership and Chair. 
 

 

 Jodie Kloss (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

18 Nov  10 Nov  Review of service changes to waste collections, including 
green waste – to examine the impact of changes introduced 
to the council’s waste collections in September 2020.  

 
 
 

 Chris Fennell (Head of Leisure and Environmental Services), 
Ruth Young (Contract Manager – Waste, Recycling and 
Markets), Laura Allan (Contract Manager – Waste, Recycling 
and Markets) and Hayley Page (Contract Manager – Parks and 
Streetcare) Darren Harding (Veolia) 

 

16 Dec  08 Dec  Quarter 2 2021/22 Council Performance Report - to monitor 
and challenge results 

 
 

 New task group proposal: electric vehicles – to approve the 
proposal, membership and Chair. 

 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Claire Dow 
(Business Intelligence Manager), Kathryn Robson (Executive 
Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications) 

 

 Jodie Kloss (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

23 Dec 15 Dec  Call-in (only if required) 
 

 Meeting cancelled  

31 Jan 21 Jan  Responding to the impacts of Covid 19 on Watford’s BAME 
communities and street name policy review task group – to 
review progress against the task group’s recommendations 
 

 Sustainable Transport Strategy Task Group final report 
 
 

 Cllr Favour Ezeifedi (Task Group Chair), Kathryn Robson 
(Executive Head of Strategy and Communications) 
 

 

 Cllr Amanda Grimston (Task Group Chair)  

3 Feb 26 Jan  Call-in (only if required) 
 

 Meeting cancelled 

24 Feb 16 Feb  Electric Vehicles Task Group final report 
 

 W3RT Task Group recommendations – update on progress 
 

 Councillor Simon Feldman (Task Group Chair)  
 

 Cllr Glen Saffery (Task Group Chair), Bob Jones (W3RT, CEO), 
Chris Fennell (Head of Leisure and Environmental Services) 
 

17 Mar 09 Mar  Community Safety Partnership – to review the update on the 
2021/22 plan and consider objectives for 2022/23 
 

 Update on WBC’s Strategic Framework – to review progress 
achieved on the Council Plan, Organisation Development 
Strategy and Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan 

 

 Liam Fitzgerald (Community Safety Co-ordinator) 
 
 

 Kathryn Robson (Executive Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communication), Terry Baldwin (Executive Head of HR and 
OD), Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme 

Page 52



 
 

 Quarter 3 2020/21 Council Performance Report - to monitor 
and challenge results 

 

Management Office) 
 

 Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme Management 
Office) Claire Dow (Business Intelligence Manager) 

 
Other possible items to be scheduled: 
 

 Council’s Nomination Policy – to review proposed changes to how the council assesses applications to its housing register and the rules determining nominations to 

vacant homes owned by local housing associations.  

 Update on benefits  

 Review of corporate property strategy – to consider the review’s findings and recommendations 

 Update on Sustainable Transport Contracts (June/July 2022) 

 Review of CCTV move to the new Police station (22/23) 

 Update on waste and recycling service (end 22/23 or beginning 23/24)  

 
 
 
 

Page 53


	Agenda
	4 Review of the Voluntary Sector Strategy  and W3RT task group recommendations
	Appendix 1 - VCS Strategy Recommendations -  Jan 2022
	Appendix 2 - W3RT WBC Task Group - Jan 2022

	5 Electric Vehicles Task Group final report
	Appendix 1 for Electric Vehicles Task Group final report

	6 Executive Decision Progress Report
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

24 February 2022 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 
 Councillors S Feldman, P Hannon, M Parker, G Saffery and 

M Turmaine 
 

Also present: Councillor A Dychton, Portfolio Holder (minute numbers 70 
to 73) 
Bob Jones, Chief Executive, W3RT (minute numbers 70 to 73) 
Clare Baars-Gordon, Head of Community Development,W3RT 
(minute numbers 70 to 73) 
 

Officers: Senior Democratic Services Officer (JK) 
Contract & Partnership Manager – Leisure & Community 
Services 
Head of Leisure and Environmental Services 
Group Head of Community and Environmental Services 
Head of Planning and Development 
 

 
70   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dhindsa, Osborn and 
Stanton. 
 

71   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

72   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2022 were submitted and signed.   
 

73   Review of the Voluntary Sector Strategy  and W3RT task group 
recommendations  
 
The committee received a report providing an update on the recommendations 
made by the voluntary sector strategy and the W3RT task group.  
 
Councillor Saffery introduced the work of the task group. The task group had 
been set up in the wake of the pandemic and the work around the community 



 
2 

fund to support local charities through Covid. The recommendations sought to 
review the CVS function and ensure the partnership between the council and 
W3RT remained strong and effective. Significant progress had been made to date 
and the emergency support would result in a positive legacy for the community.  
 
The Head of Leisure and Environmental Services introduced the report to the 
committee. The report provided an update on two parallel pieces of work which 
took place in 2020/21: the voluntary sector strategy and the W3RT scrutiny task 
group. There was a liaison group chaired by the Deputy Mayor which charted the 
progress on an ongoing basis. A number of recommendations were complete 
and others remained ongoing. Some required a multi-agency approach which 
were being progressed through the liaison group. There was good progress 
across a range of areas.  
 
The Head of Community Development at W3RT, Clare Baars Gordon, introduced 
herself to the committee. There was an emphasis on collaboration and 
partnership working in the sector and beyond with the business sector.  
Responding to a question about levels of volunteers and the challenges of 
working in hybrid ways. Officers noted that the hybrid approach to meetings was 
welcomed not least for its sustainability benefits.  The council was in the process 
of implementing hybrid technology for meetings and there were also grants 
available from funders to create hybrid spaces.  
 
Clare Baars-Gordon advised that Covid had had a significant impact on 
volunteering nationally. Many volunteers were of retirement age and they were 
beginning to return to their roles. There was an opportunity to engage other 
groups within the community such as young people and those of working age.  
 
Discussing the engagement with young people, it was noted that W3RT were 
working with West Herts College and sixth forms to encourage more students to 
engage with volunteering to enhance their skills development and to benefit the 
community. The committee was advised that 19% of support provided was for 
younger people, including for mental health and wellbeing.  
 
Addressing the cost of living crisis, food poverty charities were reporting 
significant challenges this year. Discussions were ongoing with the council and 
the Chamber of Commerce around logistics and space. Information from support 
services was regularly shared. The CAB was also supporting residents with energy 
costs. 
 
Discussing engagement with the business sector, the team at W3RT had 
experience in this and held monthly discussions with the Chamber of Commerce. 
Corporate volunteering programmes created benefits for all involved.  
 



 
3 

Councillor Saffery commented that the task group’s recommendation sought to 
create a framework for ongoing work and improvement. The council’s role was 
to be a facilitator and he noted that physical space remained a challenge for local 
groups.  He was pleased with all that had been achieved. 
 
Responding to a question about how the councillors can support the sector, Bob 
Jones asked that the council and councillors continue to promote volunteering 
and community engagement at its broadest level. The voluntary sector had 
sometimes been seen as an adjunct of formal statutory services. It was 
important that the sector was not seen as a delivery arm but as an alternative.   
 
Providing further details about W3RT’s hospital discharge service, it was noted 
that W3RT was one of the lead agencies in the community navigator service 
which undertook community prescribing services. There were two projects: one 
trained volunteers to call people on hospital waiting lists. The other provided 
volunteers who regularly called patients following discharge and ensure they 
were well-supported to reduce readmissions to hospital.  
 
The Portfolio Holder, Councillor Dychton, highlighted how challenging the last 
two years had been for community groups. The partnership had pooled 
communities and funds to support all groups. She was proud of all that had been 
achieved. 
 
It was agreed that the progress of the recommendations would be reviewed 
again. The Chair expressed her thanks to the attendees for their input.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the updates on the recommendations be noted. 
 

74   Electric Vehicles Task Group final report  
 
The scrutiny committee received the final report of the Electric Vehicles Task 
Group which contained proposed recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
The Chair of the task group, Councillor Feldman, introduced the report noting 
that the review had been proposed by the Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and 
Transport. He expressed the task group’s thanks to the officers who had 
supported the work.  
 
Councillor Feldman noted that while there was much work to be done, the 
council was ambitious in enabling electric vehicle (EV) use locally.  One challenge 
would be accessing the funding to continue to grow the charging infrastructure. 
 



 
4 

A key recommendation in the report was the development of an Electric Vehicle 
Strategy for Watford which would dovetail with the Sustainable Transport 
Strategy’s vision for more active travel.  An EV strategy would consider the 
diverse nature of Watford’s streets and determine where would be most 
appropriate to install charging infrastructure. Other recommendations included 
working with Hertfordshire County Council to find a way forward regarding the 
use of lamp columns for charging infrastructure.  
 
Responding to a question about how electric vehicles were enabled through 
planning policies, the Head of Planning and Development advised that in the 
forthcoming local plan, 20% of parking spaces in new developments would need 
to have active charging capabilities while the remaining spaces would need 
passive capability, i.e. the ability to install charging units in the future. It was 
noted that the government intended to extend the Building Regulations further 
to require 100% of new homes to have active charging capabilities. The local 
policies would be kept under review.  
 
Councillor Feldman added that the task group had discussed working with 
developers to help partnerships with the primary local provider, Electric Blue.  
The committee noted the Department for Transport data included in the report 
which showed high levels of registrations for electric vehicles in Watford, which 
represented more than 50% of the registrations in Hertfordshire. Members 
asked for further background to these figures and the factors which might 
account for them as other areas had not seen the same level of increase.   
 
Action - Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
RESOLVED – 

 
that the recommendations be agreed and forwarded to Cabinet. 
 

75   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee was invited to review the current Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2021-22 and consider whether any further information was 
required.  
  
RESOLVED – 
 
that the 2021/22 Executive Decision Progress report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 
5 

76   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
The council’s representative on the Health Scrutiny Committee, Councillor 
Grimston, advised that there had been no meetings of the committee.  
 
RESOLVED –  
   
that the update be noted. 
 
 
 

77   Work Programme  
 
Members were invited to review Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work 
programme for 2021/22 and suggest any additional items for review.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the 2021/22 work programme be noted.  
 
 

78   Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting would be on 17 March 2022.  This would be the last meeting of 
the committee in the current meeting cycle. 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.05 pm 
and finished at 7.55 pm 
 

 

 


